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: LOGGER 483454

Logger 483454 has been deployed at Zeus'. Lair, Reef 2 at 2:
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NOHONANI CONDOMINIUMS

3723 L. HONOAPIILANI RD.

LAHAINA, MAUI HAWAII 96761

Phone: 1-800-822-7368 - Fax: 1- 808-669-2388 - Email: ALOHABLU@MAULNET
Internet: http://www.choicel.com/nohonani Jhtm

Reservation Confirmation _
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: Mon, 30 Jul 2001 19:00:59 EDT
: RussDenn@aol.com
: cbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
: Three Maui Samples

samples arrived via FedEx and are-:

“£-01 Honokowai, Maui, GB, feces

“Ft=rocladiella capillacea 80%

‘zlznamansia glomerata 20

<2-012 Honokawai, Maui, GB, 35 Ft.

90%
10

Honockawai, Maui, GB

isia glomerata 90%




Date: Tue, 24 Jul 2001 17:59:23 -0400
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Two loggers set

. D
483455 Mt. Balazs, NorthHouse ’\/%\( 5’

483456 Zeus' Lair, Reef?2

Videotaped them, wrote them in my fieldbook AND now sent info to
you. (Three documentations. These numbeﬁﬁ/CEN‘T get lost now)

@e&z 3 o€y

a /flgyélg o/ I, \ZDj &15
Date: Tue, 31 Jul 2001 00:40:36 EDT Bed < 4
From: RussDenn@aol.com \_;u‘( éD ) f

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Re: Three Maui Samples gf

George, ' MW 'mtf

The Lyngbya sp. was entirely red in color and so was some of the ggirulina
sp. It is not unusual to see cyanophytes pink or red and their color range
can sometimes be red, pink, orange, yellow, blue, green, brown or black. We
don't usually see Lyngbya majuscula as pink, it is more black or deep
yellow-brown. That is why I think this is probably a different species.

I'11l work on that tomorrow. '

Aloha, Dennis

Date: Tue, 6 Aug 2002 12:38:28 EDT

From: Sasakidalem@aocl.com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, Skippy Hau®exec.state.hi.us,
howzit@turtles.org, Glynnis Nakai@rl.Ews.gov

Subject: 56390 STRIKES AGAIN TO FOOL US

r]
of

THANKS FOR THE UPDATED MAP SHOWING HER LOCATION, BUT GUESS WHAT, SHE SHOWED
UP LATE LAST NIGHT!! THE LAST CHECK I MADE WAS ABOUT 10:45 AND NO SIGNS, BUT
THERE WERE HER TRACKS THIS MORNING BETWEEN NESTS 4 AND 5.

ALSO THERE APPEARS TO BE HATCHLING TRACKS AS WELL FROM LAST NIGHT, BUT WITH
THE LOOSE DRIER SAND, I AM NOT CERTAIN. THEY GO IN DIFFERENT DIRECTIONS,
MAYBE FROM DISTRACTIONS?

_ DALE SASAKI -

Date: Tue, 6 Aug 2002 13:15:15 EDT

From: Sasakidalem@aocl.com )

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, Glynnis_Nakaierl.fws.gov,
howzit@turtles.org, Skippy Hau@exec.state.hi.us

Subject: (no subject)

Cops, in my haste to e-mail you, I forgot to mention that this was NOT a
negting, but just a landing. She came up, went laterally about 15-20 feet,
then back to the ocean. Maybe shel'll be back tonight, so we hope!!

Dale
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LIVE TURTLE EXAMINATION RECORD

Date: “6/ & !O >
Turtle ID:  MAWK ZA | KA\ & 3 .‘
C ts: TAVEY FRoM CAUE ~REDEES O L8]

omments: TA ERoM CAVE fi&&z@@ "\;" [)

2y

Be RBuwd (ol AT LT (o Mo-S\appa ":‘
PHYSICAL EXAM -ténnell = g
Head and neck: A TCoton peddr drep = 3

Plastron: 5?{015{ - S\’T)—""'W\

Rear flippers: - ploso-_

Tail: A por— N~ L{ onpQoe

BODY CONDITION: gAMLWD € MAe S Tian)

SAMPLES TAKEN APPROXIMATE TUMOR SIZE CATEGORIES:

PCV_|5 TP. |G
CBC_ Chemistries ;; : Efé‘:cgouﬁnrmcn TO 1CM DIAMETER

Others 73 = >4CM TO 10CM
#4 = >10CM




Identifications by Dennis J. Russell (August 17, 2001

07-27-01 South Pasture: Honokowai, Maui, GHB
& 200
Cladophora sericea 85%
Melanamansia glomerata 10
Pterocladiella capillacea 5
Shell material

08-04-01 Honokowai, Maui, GHB
ceq
Codium edule
Melanamansia glomerata
Gracilaria sp.
Diatoms

08-05-01 Nohonani Beach Drift, GHB i
_ %
Cladophoropsis luxuriens 100%
Laurencia sp. Trace

08-05-01 Fleming Beach: Honokowai, Maui, GHB

Prterocladiella capillacea 100%

LIST OF SAMPLES TO BE SENT TO DR. DENMIS LSS

Maui, N=4

Date Contact Location

7/27/01 GHB South Pasture: Honokow=. M=w
8/4/01|GHB Honokowai, Maui

8/5/01|GHB Nohonani Beach Drt
Honokowai, Mau
8/5/01|GHB Fleming Beach: Honokows, Mas




S
KAPALUA NEST #1 I cf

Latitude: 21° 00.331' N Longitude: 156° 38.974' W
EMERGENCE: 26 September 2001 (Da 66)
EXCAVATION: Friday 28 September 2001 (Day 68)

Ms. Glynnis Nakaj
September 2001.

SUMMARY

reported tracks from the nest to the beach on Wednesday 26

Excavation by Glynnis Nakai & Skippy Hau (18:03 - 18:22)

Data Recorded by Glynnis Nakai

At 18:05, first egg found around 20 centimeters.
Nest diameter about 25 centimeters;

Depth at bottom of nest 47 centimeters; boulder at bottom of chamber.,
- Excavation completed 18:22.

DRIED AND PARTIAL DEVELOPED EGGS 62
EMPTY SHELLS 4
DEAD HATCHLING 0
LIVE HATCHLINGS 0
EST. HATCHLINGS EMERGED ON THEIR OWN 4
ESTIMATED TOTAL ( 4/66 = 1%) 66
9/28/01 Sh

A0 Beach 0] Aest R
LT g T

-
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Date: Mon, 29 Jul 2002 06:52:12 -1000

From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howziteturtles.orgs>

To: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Fwd: Re: Lyngbya update

Well, now wait. I don't know if regression Incidence is
the past. That would demand rigorous analysis and I haw

since our 1997 regression paper.
re: this year? i W

I'm being real cautious here because I haven't done videc anal
July 4th dive but it seems to me honu are tazking longer to ge
and once they have it, it's low level, confined to ocular for

Best example is resighting Nibblets, a tiny kiddie back in
up the other day --still no FP. Admittedly she isn't a regul
seen once a summer --but scill.

Ho'omalu, Amuala and Akebono were all supposed to be Overzlli's ==:
but so far their eyes still only show swelling. Little differen
last summer. That isn't tzue for all. A couple honu shot from *F5
suspected" to Overall2's,

But for the most part, it's encouraging.
And note, a least one Lyngbyatoxin is actually a tumcur Suppressor.

At 10:58 PM 7/28/2002 -1000, vou wrote:
=Keeping in mind you're seeing more regression this year than you did i=m
>the past.

Date: Sat, 002 14:35:55 -1000
From: Ursul ennett <howzit@turtles.orgs

is considerably higher than we figured back in '97 when we wrote our
paper. We just resighted a honu who was a bad Overall2 in '98 and we

figured it for a goner. >
Not only is it better (eyes clea body tumours erhﬁedg but the honu's

turned male and well --what with his squeaky clean shell there's every
indication he's newly back from FFS.

What we're seeing here is not only do Overalll's have a decent chan
regression, so do Overall2's. The situation on a population level
nearly so grim.

In fact, it's encouraging because if we're seeing this here --in a hich
site-- it means honu are faring better in a whole lot of other places.
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Date: Thu, 18 Jul 2002 18:49:29 -1000

From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org:

To: Glynnis Nakai@rl.fws.gov, gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Cc: skippy hau@exec.state.hi.us, Peter Bennett <honu@turtles.orgs
Subject: Re: 5690 tonight

Aloha Glynnis.

I don't really know what incubation day it is. George figured that stuff out.
(Hi Skippy!)

Your directions are clear --and we'll follow them to the letter.

Note it's also a relief to know you'll be available when the time
comes. Other than it'll be really good to see you again (and here East
Island lore) I'm certain the hatchlings need some expertise when it's Show

At 09:59 AM 7/18/2002 -1000, Glynnis Nakai@rl.fws.gov wrote:

sWhat incubation day do you have for tonite-7/18 (e.g., I have it as tonight
sbeing 54 days since laid)? Ursula and Peter, depending on the substrate,
>you may see a slight depression in the sand where the egg chamber is
slocated. This is a sign that the eggs are hatched and hatchlings are
smoving their way towards the surface. This can serve as identification of
swhat is going on down there, but is usually apparent as they are close to
>the surface.

=

>Skippy is on Oahu all week, and possibly the weekend. So Please, yes, give
s>me a call (day or night) if you see evidence of hatchling emergence (actual
>gsight or tracks). Sometimes, the emergence occurs over a couple nights.
>My home phone number is 878.3269 and if not there I have my cell phone on
>280.0264. Even if it's early in the morning, that's ok - I'm usually up by
>5am. #

>

>It was really good to see you both, and sharing a great ‘experience with you
>too!

Date: Thu, 18 Jul 2002 10:03:50 -1000
From: Glynnis Nakaierl.fws.gov

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: what fun!

Aloha George,

I just wanted to say thanks for everything. It was so much fun to work to
be out "in the field" with you again. It always brings back memories of
your training me on East Island, and your ham radio! I will always have
such fond memories of you and turtles, and truly value all you've taught me
(and still teach me) and especially the times we've shared talking turtles.

I thought of you often while at French Frigate Shoals, and I want to thank

you for the touching message you sent to me up there. This is so much fun
and I'm so locking forward to "seeing" 5690's travels!

Mahalo nui loa, always,

Glynnis L. Nakai, Refuge Manager

Maui NWR Complex

P.O. Box 1042 808 875.1582
Milepost 6 Mokulele Hwy. 875.2945

Kihei, HI 96753 glynnis_nakai@fws.gov
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In Press. Proceedings of the Twenty-first Symposium on Sea Turtle Biology and Conservation, Fetvuan e . |
2001, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. -

YEAR 2000 NESTING OF A CAPTIVE-REARED HAWAIIAN GREEN TURTLE T & 050
AND RELEASED AS A YEARLING

George H. Balazs', Glynnis L. Nakai’, Skippy Hau’, Mary Jane Grady®, William G. Gl

'National Marine Fisheries Service, Southwest Fisheries Science Center. Honolw o Lasarain
2570 Dole Street, Honolulu, HI 96822-2936 USA

*Maui National Wildlife Refuge Complex, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, P.O. Bax 102l
Milepost 6 Mokulele Highway, Kihei, HI 96753 USA

3Departrment of Land and Natural Resources, Division of Aquatic Resources, 130 Masa o
Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 USA

*Hawaii Wildlife Fund, 120 Hui F Road J6, Lahaina, HI 96761 USA

SHawaii Wildlife Fund, P.O. Box 70, Volcano, HI 96785 USA

THE AMAZING STORY OF 5690 - First Known Nesting of a Headstarted Green Turts

During September of 1980, 235 newly emerged and vigorous hatchling green turties | Tl
mydas) were collected at French Frigate Shoals in the northwestern segment of the Haw o
Archipelago (Figure 1). Located at 24°N, 166°W, this remote site hosts the principe’ Sresins
colony for the discrete population of green turtles inhabiting the 1500 mile long Haw s Shas
(Balazs, 1976, 1980; Bowen et al., 1992; Niethammer et al., 1997). Within a few days of
capture, the hatchlings were flown by chartered aircraft 500 miles to Honolulu for an cxpeen
to evaluate the use of “living tags” as a permanent and safe means of identification. Livins s
on hatchlings involve tiny grafts of contrasting pigmented tissues, exchanged between &5
carapace and plastron, that will hopefully grow with the animal and be visible for ife. The
originators of this novel idea for sea turtles, Lupe and John Hendrickson. conducied e
pioneering living tag research in Hawaii under contract to the Honolulu Laboraton of the
National Marine Fisheries Service (Hendrickson and Hendrickson, 1980). The haicsmas v
subsequently reared for 12 months in seawater tanks on a diet of squid and fish cader comimas &
a commercial oceanarium, Sea Life Park on Oahu. At the conclusion of the evacaton semi
there were 175 or 75% surviving yearling turtles. The mortality that occumed = comt o v

not statistically related to the graft tests when compared to a control group of mom-Zmes

hatchlings incorporated into the study. Overall, about 80% of the turtles srafiad sauias & &
living tag that was recognizable at the end of one year.




tember 1981 the turtles were weighed, measured, determined to be in
good health, and tagged with a single Inconel alloy 681C tag (Balazs, 1999) applied through a
proximal scale on the trailing edge of a front flipper. The turtles were released at several coasta:
locations on the islands of Oahu, Kauai, Maui, and Hawaii. In addition, 10 of the turtles were
returned for release at French Frigate Shoals. The 25 turtles taken to the island of Hawaii by
U.S. Coast Guard aircraft were released by Balazs on September 11, 1981 at the Richardson
Ocean Center, Hilo Bay (Fig. 1). One of these turtles had the flipper tag 5690, but no living tag.
This turtle weighed 2.7 kg and measured 22.0 cm in straight carapace length.

During August and Sep

mmer of 2000, turtle 5690 was identified by 2 confirmed tag
about 125 miles from the release site of Hilo Bay. Three of e
clustered at a location in West Maui next to the Lahaina Shores

Nineteen years later, during the su
resighting while nesting on Maui,
turtle’s four known nestings were

alazs, J.S. Hatfield, G.L. Nakai, and J.L. Megyesi. 1997.

' Niethammer, KR., GH. B
ia mydas) at Termn Island, French Frigate She

Reproductive biology of the green turtle (Chelon
Hawaii. Pac. Sci. 51(1):36-47.
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Figure 1. Hawaiian Islands showing, from left to right: the green turtle
nesting colony where hatchlings including 5690 were collected in 1980;
Maui where 5690 nested in the summer of 2000; and Hilo Bay, Hawaii,

where 5690 was released in 1981 as a 22cm yearling.
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Beach Resort (Fig. 2). These nestings took place or(@ugust % "
Another nesting, presumably 5690's first for the season, occ on Y=t i
Maui, about 15 miles east of the Lahaina location. The nest at Kihei contained 9% czes o wnn
only 14% resulted in hatchlings, possibly due to very dry sand conditions. The toree mees o
Lahaina contained 76, 76 and 88 eggs, respectively, of which 63%, 57% and 357 == e =
hatchlings. All nests were left in place and estimates of success were calculated o e
excavation of clutch remains after natural incubation, hatching and emergence. Taz 569 w0
read on August 23 by co-author Mary Jane Grady and verified by another beach observer The
tag was clean, legible and securely attached to the flipper. The turtle was described 25 wee
maybe 200 Ibs., and healthy looking with no tumors. Assuming 5690 had a carspacs =nes o
85-90 cm, she would have grown a robust 3.3 cm/year or more during her 19-vear =7z =
wild. This estimated rate of growth generally exceeds that of naturally occurming zrees o e
tagged and recaptured throughout the Hawaiian Islands (see Balazs et al., 1998 In press

A few hawksbills (Eretmochelys imbricata) have been recorded nesting on Maui during mecen
years (Mangel et al., 2000). However, similar documentations of nesting on this island w= w
known for green turtles. The year 2000 nestings on Maui by 5690 may be the first for t5s
species in modern times. In June 1981, the following statement appeared in a report cut = o e
anticipated ocean release of the 175 green turtles (Balazs, 1981):

“No turtle from a headstarting project has as yet been recovered as an aduls. bus
this may be due in part to the loss of identification tags placed on the turtles & =
time of release. The recovery of such a turtle as a breeding adult will be 2=
encouraging sign. However, in order to be considered a valid and proven
conservation technique, headstarting must (in the author’s view) be shown o |
result in the recruitment of adults to an established breeding colony at 2
significantly higher rate than would occur under natural conditions or in the
absence of head starting, or 2) create a new breeding colony without significant
reducing the established colony where hatchlings were originally obtained for
headstarting.”

Confirmed nesting during coming years of other headstarted green turtles in the Haws oo
Islands, and additional nestings by 5690, will provide further insight into the poters 2l vue o

to believe one wouldn't, if it survived to grow to maturity and eventually mated. Wha
amazing is that a single flipper tag applied to such a small turtle staved on for a0 =
making it possible for the success of 5690 to become known.
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Imme Brueshaber, Claire Cappelle, Peter Dutton, Shandell Eames. Ted Copennn™ o
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Service (caretakers of French Frigate Shoals a component of the Hawanus Sl S
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Figure 2. Location on Maui near the Lahaina Shores Beach Resort where
5690 successfully nested on August 7, 23 and September 9, 2000.
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CAPTURE DATE, LOCATION AND METHOD:

2570 Dole Street

NMFS, HONOLULU LAB
Marine Turtle Research
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Date: Sat, 27 Jul 2002 11:30:21 -1000

From: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
To: Donna Brown <donnabro@hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: good turtle news

Excellent Information, Donna, thanks for sharing it! I've just sent you
a short paper of related interest. Indeed on July 18th Skippy and I went
'to Alaeloa to investigate the stranding I wrote to you about (large,

didn't). The manger of the condo (Tim) told us of his sightings and we

& ourselves in the a.m. saw dozens of turtles surfacing at a relatively
small location 2-300 yards offshore. I'm sure it was a restings place
and would love to dive off there sometime (but not from shore-- teo far.
A kyak or small boat would be needed) . Travel safe, Aloha, George

On Thu, 25 Jul 2002,

- ~ Pomna Brown wrote: a/\_)‘\. }(LWP\'

> George,
3 > All has been quiet here as far as strandings go. None in the past 2
- > weeks. I just hope it stays that way while I am gone.
>
> By the way, I was snorkeling with Athlene Clark and Dave Pence when they
> came over a couple of weeks ago. We went out off of my house and swam up
- > north to the next bay, Alaeloa. Outside the bay, we saw about 30
- > turtles. Only one with tumors that I could see. Athlene was so excited,
> that she went back to Honolulu and started talking about making this a
> protected area. The long line fisghermen are suing the state because they
= > made them stop fishing because of turtle deaths. So they are saying that
a > the state isn't protecting the turtles near shore from gill netters. So,
> the state is looking to designate more protected areas. Anyway, I would
> love to show you this spot. It is a long swim out and I don't go that
4 > far by myself. I had always wondered why I saw so many turtles early in
> the morning and when I snorkeled later in the day there weren't any
> around. I guess they go offshore to rest. There was one sand channel
> with 9 turtles just lazing around. :
- > Aloha, Donna
1 >
&
B M f | g Forwarded message ---—-----——-
- Date: Wed, 24 Jul 2002 21:58:24 -1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>
To: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
- Subject: I guess The Five
' weren't the advance team but the stragglers. We both fell asleep at dam
and slept an hour with neither of us watching. But by 5 there was no
- change, no tracks.
They did not scoot past us last night. -
! Or the previous when one of had cur eyeballs on that crater from the time
e we arrived to left early morning.
- Still. We don't care. We were just so happy and relieved --elated, to see
LY s0 many empty shells, it didn't matter at all.
a—
e 4 And then seo sad the three dead. People were groaning. But then wher_l
Glynnis pulled out two live, you should have heard the people. I think
that's the best part of the whole thing.
1 The audience and how Skippy an'd Glynnis did public education with ;
r them. Let them touch the empty shell and stuff. and the little kids were .
2 4 the best part of all.
- I went over and asked Matt what Edward drinks (Edward added on to the moat
we made this afternoon) and then sat and watched til we got there (high
tide) to make sure everything was all right. So tomorrow we'll drop by
with a 24 of Heineken for those surfing dudes.
; And yesterday we bought a whole package of beef stew chunks from Safeway
™ for Aka. Matt barbequed them up and Aka had a tasty supper.

And here are a few video freezeframes, They're called hatchingl and
hatchling2. But it'd be nice if you named them. A HUGE update will be
written about our babysitting experience for Trax this Saturday and it'd be
nice if the two very lucky rescued youngsters have names.

You can name them in English and I can hit a Hawaiian dicticnary...

' Last. Zeus was that small once. That is just SO AMAZING.




Date: Fri, 26 Jul 2002 08:11:15 -1000

From: Glynnis_Nakai@rl.fws.gov

To: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>
Cc: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Re: My favourite photo

i1
Ursula and Peter, /{"l EU}
Thank you so much for the photos!!! And especially, thank you so much
being "you". As always and forever, I will always have a special pl
my heart for sea turtles and will STILL get excited to see them, ha-
or adult, on water or land, even photos in a magazine. Those of us =
share this true affinity tend to latch on to the friendships that d=
from such experiences and I will always value those (especially Georos
mentor and trainer). I am really glad to have the opportunity to work w
both of you and share these wonderful memories!

Date: Fri, 26 Jul 2002 11:36:33 -0700

From: Denise Parker <Denise.Parker@noaa.govs

To: heagar@mauinews.com, ghb <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Lahaina Turtle, 5690

‘Another tidbit of information you may find worthwhile - while it took
Turtle 5690, 8 days to reach her furthest distance from Lahaina, which
was near Oneloa Bay - it only took her 13 hours to return to Lahaina
once she decided to nest (during that time she was traveling at 1.5
"km/hr or 1 mph).

Denise Parker wrote: ..— (:{) P MM M C
]
Alocha Mr. Eagar - 5 ’é (/ M

I'm including some additional information about her travels here: During
the 14 days between nesting Turtle 5690 traveled at total of 60 km (27
miles). The furthest distance it traveled from Lahaina was 20 km (12
miles) north.

Mahalo
Denise

Denise Parker wrote:
Aloha Mr. Eagar -

My name is Denise Parker and I'm writing in behalf of George Balazs who
is currently working in the field. He asked me to forward to you some
information regarding the Turtle 5690 tracking.

George wanted me to mention to you that while he mentioned to you in
your 7/16 article that the turtle would probably not return to nest, &
was delighted to be proved wrong in this case as turtle 56350 4:id

and nested a 5th time on Wed 7/24. He mentioned if we knew svery
there was to know about sea turtles we could close the bock, bu

one of the major reasons why we continue our research and put s
transmitters on sea turtles - to learn more about their move—sn- =-
behavior. We learn something different each time.

The previous map that George sent you shows Turtle =&
(between nesting) foraging areas rather than her pos
route, but we are continuing to monitor her signals
decides to return for yet another nesting (her &th)
follow her movements to her "home".

George should be back in the office on Monday if you :
questions.
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Date: Fri, 26 Jul 2002 07:58:10 "-1000

From: Glynnis_Nakai@rl.fws.gov

To: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

Cc: George H. Balazs <gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: 5690 pics from this morning

Yup, locks to me like she nested successfully for the 5th timel thanks for
sending the photos. It will be interesting to see the satellite tracking
info on her when George pulls it up. She was right on the 14th nightl! 60
days for nest #2 is August 10th. Incubation time for Nest 1 was
approximately 57 das to give you an idea on when to keep an eye out. If
she comes up for a 6th nest, fourteen days would be ’iﬁ) 4ath.

~ UTUATUY prALLS
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Date: Sat, 3 Aug 2002 11: 53:38 EDT

From: Sasakldalem@aol com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, howziteturtles. org,
Skippy Hau@exec.state.hi.us, Glyn.nls Nakaierl.fws.gov

Subject: 5690 2ND NEST SITE

I COULDN'T REALLY BELIEVE IT, BUT AT 5:30 THIS MORNING, I WENT DOWN TO TEHE
BEACH AND THOUGHT HOW STRANGE THAT SOMEONE RAKED OVER THE NESTING Q‘ -
LOOKS LIKE ABOUT 6-10 TRACKS HEADING TO THE SEA!! IT COULD BE MORE

WENT OVER THEIR OWN TRACKS. I GUESS HER CHILDREN 2
SURPRISING AS 5690 IS!!

YOU'D LIKE THIS NEWS!!

DALE SASAKI
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Date:, Mon, 1% Feb 2001 00:47:22 EST
From: ALIGON@aocl.com

To: ‘"gbalazs@honlab.nmfs. hawa11 edu
Subject: Fwd K-12

Hi George,

Another report of Green turtle K-12 from a friend of mine (message below) .
Sighted at same location as reported the last 3 or 4 times, Turtle Valley,
Maui (Makena area). I gave you lat/long for the shoreline in that area
previously. If you need that Position again I can look it up.

Allan Ligon

33ca Bilana Place
Kihei, HI 96753
(808) B874-3911
aligon@aol.com

In a message dated 2/18/2001 7:14:12 PM Hawaiian Standard Time,
benthiceflex.com writes:

12 PM Hawaiian Standard Time
illiam Stohler)

Aloha! Turtle report..

Turtle K-12. Turtle Valley. 37'. Resting (with legs folded under) .
09:20 on 2/18/01. Rather sleepy.

VOV VYV VYV YV

[ Part 2: "Included Message" ]

Date:

Subject: K-12
Aloha! Turtle report.

Turtle K-12. Turtle Valley. 37'. Resting (with legs folded under).
09:20 on 2/18/01. Rather sleepy.




Date: Thv, 12 Apr 2001 16:23:57 EDT

From: ALIGON®@aol.com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: K-11 Tagged Green Turtle Sighting N of 5 Graves, Maui

Hi George,

&s I mentioned bri
around 8:45am wit

the right side. The approximate straight carapace length was about
GROSSLY measured U my arm an st above the turtle withour-===
touching it. The depth was about 38 feet and it was within 50 £t of th=
that I have reported geeing "K-12" in the past. There were about 7 oth
turtles within 100ft radius of "K-11", I did not notice any of thoss otih=
to have tags.

Yes, it is curious that two turtles in sequence were seen in the sz=e =zrs=
~2§:;§;:m absolutely certain of the tag numbers that I sighted perscn=ll.-
VK - on 1/23/00 and at least one other occasion?, and this sightins
ig-llﬁl The other sightings were reported to me as being "K-12", but I

ight these myself, so cannot comment on the certainty.

Again, all of the sigthtings of K-12 (around 4 or 5) and this one of ¥-II
was at a location we call "Turtle Valley", which is immediately N of 5 Graves
in 8 Maui, perpindicular shoreline location is approximately: N 20.8572Z. ¥
156.44263. If you ever want to lock at this site, I can set you up with some

folks who can take you directly to the exact location.

Also, just for your information, I will be on FFS with Brenda Becker and
Suzanne Canja this summer doing monk seal work, so will be glad to wisit with
you there if you happen to stop by this season.

PS: One report form suggestion. This day and age, it may be simpler/more
convenient if you have a website form for observers to fill out any sighting
info - basically have a blank electronic form that observers can click cn =2
link and fill out sighting info or fill out an electronic form (excel
spreadsheet?) and e-mail to you. I think with this method of reporting and
some help in distributing/advertising the link, you may get more responss
than from filling out a paper form and mailing in. Anyway, just a
suggestion. ..

a hui hou,

Allan Ligon
aligon@aol.com

New address:

ﬁ%mgulanihakoi Road, Apt BE
Kihei, HI 96753

6808} 891-8249




